The results are provided below.

TABLE 26: APPRAISAL RESULTS, NORTH QUAY, JULY 2020

Scheme GDV Total development cost
Profit on

GDV
Profit
Target

Surplus /
Deficit

Application
scheme

£2,495,348,469  £2,170,837,457 8.89% 15.58% (6.69%)

11.2 The results demonstrate that the Indicative Scheme is supporting 20 percent affordable housing

alongside £101.9m in CIL, £11.5m in additional financial obligations and 10 percent affordable

workspace.  Indeed, the profit return on a present day basis is below the target rate of return and

growth in values or cost savings are required to deliver a technically viable scheme in accordance

with the NPPG.

11.3 The RLV has been tested by running sensitivity testing on the major cost and value inputs.  This

is done in accordance with the RICS Professional Statement ‘Financial Viability in Planning:

Conduct and Reporting’ (2019).

11.4 We have tested changes to value and cost as follows, with red cells indicating a worsening of the

viability position, amber an improvement but remaining non-viable, and green an improvement:

TABLE 27: INDICATIVE SCHEME SENSITIVITY RESULTS – OFFICE VS CONSTRUCTION COSTS, JULY
2020

Rent psf

Con. Costs -£5.00 -£2.50 - +£2.50 +£5.00

-10% 13.39%  15.33%  17.19%  18.96%  20.66%

-5% 9.04%  11.09%  13.04%  14.91%  16.69%

0% 4.68%  6.84%  8.89%  10.85%  12.73%

+5% 0.33%  2.59%  4.74%  6.80%  8.76%

+10% -4.02% -1.66% 0.59%  2.74%  4.80%

TABLE 28: INDICATIVE SCHEME SENSITIVITY RESULTS – RESIDENTIAL VS CONSTRUCTION COSTS,
JULY 2020

Residential Value

Con. Costs -10% -5% - +5% +10%

-10% 14.38%  15.81%  17.19%  18.54%  19.85%

-5% 10.12%  11.60%  13.04%  14.44%  15.81%

0% 5.86%  7.40%  8.89%  10.35%  11.77%

+5% 1.59%  3.19%  4.74%  6.26%  7.73%

+10% -2.67% -1.02% 0.59%  2.16%  3.69%

Viability Assessment – North Quay, Aspen Way, London, E14

Regulated by the RICS
DS2 LLP is a limited liability partnership and is registered in England and Wales with registration number OC372219
A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 100 Pall Mall, London SW1Y 5NQ.

63

TABLE 29: INDICATIVE SCHEME SENSITIVITY RESULTS – SERVICED APARTMENTS VS CONSTRUCTION
COSTS, JULY 2020

Residential Value

Con. Costs -10% -5% - +5% +10%

-10% 16.10%  16.65%  17.19%  17.73%  18.26%

-5% 11.90%  12.48%  13.04%  13.60%  14.16%

0% 7.70%  8.30%  8.89%  9.48%  10.05%

+5% 3.51%  4.13%  4.74%  5.35%  5.95%

+10% -0.69% -0.04% 0.59%  1.23%  1.85%

11.5 The results of the above sensitivity analysis demonstrate that with relatively small incremental

movements in the key appraisal costs and values, the viability of the scheme, can shift

significantly.  This has been a key consideration in the Applicant’s formulation of the affordable

housing strategy as well as the delivery of other key on-site and financial benefits.

11.6 Thus, the Applicant is proposing a package of obligations and CIL payments that are beyond the

present day position supported by the VA.  However, despite the challenging economic and

property market environment, the Applicant is committed to ensuring that the delivery of this